UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(0233—

EVALUATION OF DIFFERENT CHICKEN LAYER BREEDS FOR USE IN
INTEGRATED AQUACULTURE-POULTRY PRODUCTION SYSTEMS
IN GAUTENG, SOUTH AFRICA

By

IKGADIMENG BETTY MOTIANG

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree
MSc. (Agric) Animal Science

in the
Department of Animal and Wildlife Sciences, Faculty of Natural and
Agricultural Sciences, University of Pretoria, Pretoria, 0002
South Africa

Supervisor: Dr C. Jansen Van Rensburg
Co-Supervisor: Dr Mary-Jane Thaela-Chimuka

January 2013

© University of Pretoria



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

<
DECLARATION

I, Ikgadimeng Betty Motiang, declare that this thesis for the degree MSc (Agric) Animal Science

degree at University of Pretoria, has not been submitted by me for a degree at any university.

Pretoria



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

<

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

My deepest gratitude goes to my supervisor Dr Christine Jansen van Rensburg of the University of
Pretoria for her consistent invaluable advice, comments and follow-ups, constructive critiques and
patience right from the start to the completion of my work. Thanks to my former mentor and co-
supervisor at ARC, Dr Mary-Jane Thaela-Chimuka who extended her hand and went all out to make
this study a success, for all the frustrations that she went through on this study, her guidance and
valuable inputs throughout the experiment. I would also like to thank and appreciate Ms Thea
Coetzee for her support and depth knowledge on technical work regarding poultry and not forgetting
the general workers of ARC Poultry Nutrition Section for their hard work and willingness to give a
helping hand at all the times, Mr Phillemon Tlhako, Mr Phanuel Motlhapi, Mr Koos Sejeng, Mr
Jacobus Botlholo and Mr Matome Mokgerepi. My sincere thanks and appreciation is also extended to
Tumelo Mahlangu from TUT also at ARC for her support, advises and assistance on the study and
the laboratory work. I would also like to appreciate and thank Mr Jan Grobbelaar for his ever
available time to help and all his inputs and efforts on the study and his in depth knowledge on South
African the indigenous breeds.

I sincerely acknowledge the Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries for giving me this
opportunity to study further. I would also like to extend my sincere gratitude to ARC for giving me
the opportunity to be part of their students and benefit from their projects. My appreciation and
thanks to the Gauteng Department of Agriculture and Rural Development for funding the study,
without which this study would have not been a success. I appreciate time, patience and efforts put
by Mr Roelf Coertze of University of Pretoria for statistical analysis.

Heartfelt thanks are extended to my family for their endless support and encouragement right from
the beginning of my school life and to my husband Morake who always stood by me even in the
worst periods and his support, thanks for your unfailing patience. Also my heartfelt thanks go to my
two blessings from God, Malebogo and Rebaone for their love, tolerance for my absence from them
during my study period.

To God be the glory! Let His name be glorified as He remains to be God almighty in my life in the

midst of everything. Only through the Lord Almighty was this work done and successful because it
was not by anyone’s might or power but by His spirit says the Lord. Amen.

i



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(@

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration
Acknowledgements
Table of content
List of tables

List of figures

Abstract

CHAPTER 1 Introduction
Motivation
Problem statement

Objectives

CHAPTER 2 Literature Review

2.1 Defining integrated fish farming systems

2.2 Origin of integrated fish farming systems

2.3 Rationale of integrated fish farming systems

2.4 Benefits of integrated livestock-fish farming systems to the rural poor
2.4.1 Poverty alleviation

2.4.2 Economic benefit

2.4.3 Food security

2.4.4 Quality of manure

2.4.5 Nutrient recycling

2.5.1 Types of integrated fish farming systems

iii

ii
1ii

viii

X1

10



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(0233-

2.5.2 Direct integrated model

2.5.2 Indirect integrated model

2.6 Effects of poultry and aquaculture integration on production systems
2.6.1 Quality of chicken manure

2.6.2 Types of poultry production systems

2.6.3 Economic efficiency of integrated chicken-fish farming system
2.7 Importance of poultry production in rural livelihood

2.7.1 History of egg production

2.8 Selection criteria of laying hens

2.9 Factors affecting egg production
2.9.1 Physiological factors

2.9.2 Environmental factors

2.9.2.1 Temperature

2.9.2.2 Laying house

2.9.2.3 Lighting

2.9.2.4 Mortality during egg production
2.9.2.5 Nutrition

2.10 Egg production performance in South Africa
2.11 Importance of eggs in human diet
2.12 The formation of an egg

2.13 The components of egg

2.14 Egg quality
2.15 External egg quality and defining parameters

2.15.1 Egg shell strength

v

10

10

10

11

11

13

13

13

14

15

15

15

15

16

16

17

17

17

17

19

19

21

23

23



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(@

2.15.1.1 The bird’s age and strain

2.15.1.2 Egg size

2.15.1.3 Stress

2.15.1.4 Temperature

2.15.1.5 Diseases

2.15.1.6 Nutrition and water quality

2.15.2 Internal egg quality and defining parameters
2.15.2.1 Albumen quality

2.15.2.2 Effect of storage time and temperature

2.15.2.3 The effect of hen strain and age

2.15.2.4 The effect of nutrition

2.15.2.5 The effect of disease

2.16 Characteristics of layer breeds common to South Africa
2.16.1 Description of South Africa breeds used in the trial
2.16.1.1 Commercial breeds

2.16.1.2 Dual purpose breeds

2.16.1.3 Indigenous breeds

2.17 Conclusion of literature review

CHAPTER 3 Materials and methods

3.1 Experimental site and housing

3.2 Experimental animals

3.3 Experimental design, treatments and care of the birds

3.4 Measurements

23

24

24

24

25

25

25

26
27
27
27
28
28
28
28

30

32

33

34

34

35

36

37



3.4.1 Egg production parameters and mortalities

3.4.1.1 Egg weight

3.4.1.2 Body weights

3.4.1.3 Feed intake

3.4.1.4 Feed conversion ratio
3.4.1.5 Hen day production %
3.4.2 Mortalities

3.4.3 Physical characteristics of eggs
3.4.3.1 Albumen height
3.4.3.2 Haugh unit

3.4.3.3 Specific gravity
3.4.3.4 Egg shell strength
3.4.3.5 Meat and blood spots

3.5 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4 Results

4.1.1 Egg production

4.1. 2 Monthly egg production
4.1.3 The egg weight

4.1.4 Monthly egg weight
4.1.5 Feed intake

4.1.6 Feed conversion ratio (FCR)

4.1.7 The monthly feed conversion ratio

4.1.8 Hen day production %
4.1.9 Monthly hen day production %

4.1.10 Body weight

NIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
VERSITY OF PRETORIA

(@

37
37
38
38
38
38
39
39
39
39
40
41
42

43

44
44
45
47
48
51
52
52
55
55

58



4.1.11 Mortality

4.2 Egg quality parameters
4.2.1 Albumen height
4.2.2 Haugh unit

4.2.3 Egg shell strength
4.2.4 Specific gravity

4.2.5 Meat and blood spots

4.3 Economic efficiency of laying hens used in integrated fish farming systems

CHAPTER 5 Discussion
CHAPTER 6 Conclusion
Recommendations

CHAPTER 7 References

(@

u
UN
Y

IVERS

UNIBESITHI YA

vii

NIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
RSITY OF PRETORIA

PRETORIA

59
59
60
61
62
63
64

65

68
72
73

74



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(0233-

List of tables

Table 2.1 Matrix of livestock waste qualities and suitability for use in aquaculture

Table 2.2 Input and output of poultry waste fed-aquaculture

Table 2.3 Temperature and its effects on egg production

Table 2.4 Nutritive value of egg/100g

Table 2.5 Composition of chicken egg

Table 2.6 Egg white proteins and characteristics

Table 2.7 Summary of changes occurring as hen egg ages

Table 3.1 Chemical composition of the experimental diet

Table 3.2 Experimental design

Table 4.1 The effect of breed and housing system on total egg production over the 5
month trial period

Table 4.2 The effect of breed and housing systems on monthly egg production of
laying hens

Table 4.3 The effect of breed and housing system on mean egg weight over the 5
month trial period

Table 4.4 The effect of breed and housing system on monthly mean egg weight of
laying hens

Table 4.5 The effect of breed and housing systems on average daily feed intake over
the 5 month trial period

Table 4.6 The effect of breed and housing systems on the feed conversion ratio over
the 5 month trial period

Table 4.7 The effect of breed and housing systems on feed conversion ratio of
laying hens during different monthly periods

Table 4.8 The effect of breed and housing systems on the hen day production %

viil

12

16

18

20

21

26

36

37

44

45

48

49

51

52

53



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(@

over the 5 month trial period
Table 4.9 The effect of breed and housing systems on monthly hen day
production %
Table 4.10 The effect of housing system and breed on the body weight of laying hens
Table 4.11 Effect of housing system and breed on mortality of laying hens over 5
months period
Table 4.12 The effect of housing system and breed on albumen height of eggs from
different laying hens
Table 4.13 The effect of housing system and breed on Haugh unit of eggs from laying
hens
Table 4.14 The effect of housing system and breed on egg shell strength of laying hens
Table 4.15 The effect of housing system and breed on specific gravity of eggs from
laying hens
Table 4.16 The effect of housing system and breed on meat and blood spots in eggs
produced by laying hens
Table 4.17 Economic efficiency of poultry layer production using commercial breeds

compared with indigenous and dual purpose breeds

ix

55

56

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(0233-

List of figures
Figure 2.1 Diagram of an egg

Figure 2.2 Hyline Brown
Figure 2.3 Hyline Silver
Figure 2.5 Lohman Brown

Figure 2.5 Lohman Silver

Figure 2.6 New Hampshire

Figure 2.7 Black Australorp

Figure 2.8 Ovambo

Figure 2.10 Potchefstroom Koekoek

Figure 3.1 Control house

Figure 3.2.Chicken house constructed over fish dam and different sides
Figure 3.3 Collection of eggs from different laying hens

Figure 3.4 Weighing of eggs

Figure 3.5 Measuring albumen height

Figure 3.6 Mututoyo gauge for measuring albumen height

Figure 3.7 Measuring specific gravity of eggs

Figure 3.8 Immersing eggs on different concentration of salt solutions
Figure 3.9 Measuring egg shell strength

Figure 3.10 Meat and blood spots (MBS)

19

29

29

30

30
31
31
32
33
34
34
37
38
39
40
41
41
42

42



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(0233-

ABSTRACT

Hunger and malnutrition remain amongst the most devastating problems facing the world’s poor
and needy. About 80-90 million people have to be fed yearly and most of them are in developing
countries in Africa. The majority of South African families live in poverty with a limited variety
of foods available in their homes. Integrated aquaculture-poultry production systems can
accommodate the demand for food. Integrated fish farming systems has been shown to can
provide the vital animal protein necessary to relieve much of the prevailing problems of
malnutrition in rural areas. Commercially orientated integrated aquaculture has been investigated
in South Africa over the last two decades and intensive studies were done, yet little is known
about the concept of aquaculture-agriculture systems in South African rural populations.
Integrated fish-chicken farming has the potential to impact positively on the livelihood of rural
populations because it can provide food, employment opportunities and recirculation of waste
products for maximum utilization. The production from two farming enterprises integrated
together, will therefore contribute much to poverty alleviation and provision of employment or
income. The South African rural communities are more commonly involved in layer production
with indigenous breeds which produce few eggs compared to commercial breeds. There is
however a need to identify a suitable layer breed that can best perform when used in an
integrated fish farming system. Since the purpose of promoting this system is to provide food
security and regular sources of income to the poor, the best performing layer breed will be able
to produce enough eggs for consumption and selling while the fish will be sold to increase profit.
The spent hens will also provide meat and an income to the farmer at the end of the production
cycle. Three hundred and twenty layer chickens of eight breeds were randomly assigned to either
a conventional (control) layer house or a treatment house that was an open-sided layer house
constructed over a dam (160 chickens/treatment). The eight layer breeds used were two lines of
indigenous breeds (i.e. Potchefstroom Koekoek and Ovambo), dual purpose breeds (i.e. New
Hampshire and Black Australorp) and commercial breeds (i.e. Hyline-Silver and Hyline-Brown,;
Lohmann-Silver and Lohmann-Brown). The design used for the study was a randomized block
design. The houses were blocked in five blocks with one replicate per treatment (breed) in each
of the blocks. Each replicate comprised of four hens, individually caged in adjacent cages.
Parameters measured over the five month trial period were egg production, egg weight, feed
intake, feed conversion ratio and hen day production %. Egg quality parameters were also
measured i.e. egg shell strength, specific gravity, albumen height, Haugh unit and meat and
blood spots. The mortality and economic efficiency of all the layer breeds was calculated over
the five months trial period. The commercial breeds produced significantly more eggs, heavier
eggs, had better FCR and higher hen day production % than the dual purpose and indigenous
breeds in both the house that was constructed over a dam and a conventional house system.
However, the feed intake of laying hens did not differ significantly in both the housing systems.
The housing systems did not significantly affect egg quality parameters of laying hens. Mortality

xi



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

&
&

a‘ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

A 4

per breed was higher in the conventional house than the dam house. The commercial breeds
showed to be economically viable in an integrated chicken-fish farming system with a high
profitability than the dual purpose and indigenous breeds.

X1i



	00FRONT
	TITLE PAGE
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT

	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 4-5
	BACK



