

EVALUATION OF DIFFERENT CHICKEN LAYER BREEDS FOR USE IN INTEGRATED AQUACULTURE-POULTRY PRODUCTION SYSTEMS IN GAUTENG, SOUTH AFRICA

By

IKGADIMENG BETTY MOTIANG

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree MSc. (Agric) Animal Science

in the

Department of Animal and Wildlife Sciences, Faculty of Natural and Agricultural Sciences, University of Pretoria, Pretoria, 0002 South Africa

Supervisor: Dr C. Jansen Van Rensburg

Co-Supervisor: Dr Mary-Jane Thaela-Chimuka

January 2013



DECLARATION

I, Ikgadimeng Betty Motiang, declare that this thesis for the degree MSc (Agric) Animal Science degree at University of Pretoria, has not been submitted by me for a degree at any university.

Ikgadimeng Betty Motiang

Pretoria



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

My deepest gratitude goes to my supervisor Dr Christine Jansen van Rensburg of the University of Pretoria for her consistent invaluable advice, comments and follow-ups, constructive critiques and patience right from the start to the completion of my work. Thanks to my former mentor and cosupervisor at ARC, Dr Mary-Jane Thaela-Chimuka who extended her hand and went all out to make this study a success, for all the frustrations that she went through on this study, her guidance and valuable inputs throughout the experiment. I would also like to thank and appreciate Ms Thea Coetzee for her support and depth knowledge on technical work regarding poultry and not forgetting the general workers of ARC Poultry Nutrition Section for their hard work and willingness to give a helping hand at all the times, Mr Phillemon Tlhako, Mr Phanuel Motlhapi, Mr Koos Sejeng, Mr Jacobus Botlholo and Mr Matome Mokgerepi. My sincere thanks and appreciation is also extended to Tumelo Mahlangu from TUT also at ARC for her support, advises and assistance on the study and the laboratory work. I would also like to appreciate and thank Mr Jan Grobbelaar for his ever available time to help and all his inputs and efforts on the study and his in depth knowledge on South African the indigenous breeds.

I sincerely acknowledge the Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries for giving me this opportunity to study further. I would also like to extend my sincere gratitude to ARC for giving me the opportunity to be part of their students and benefit from their projects. My appreciation and thanks to the Gauteng Department of Agriculture and Rural Development for funding the study, without which this study would have not been a success. I appreciate time, patience and efforts put by Mr Roelf Coertze of University of Pretoria for statistical analysis.

Heartfelt thanks are extended to my family for their endless support and encouragement right from the beginning of my school life and to my husband Morake who always stood by me even in the worst periods and his support, thanks for your unfailing patience. Also my heartfelt thanks go to my two blessings from God, Malebogo and Rebaone for their love, tolerance for my absence from them during my study period.

To God be the glory! Let His name be glorified as He remains to be God almighty in my life in the midst of everything. Only through the Lord Almighty was this work done and successful because it was not by anyone's might or power but by His spirit says the Lord. Amen.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration	i
Acknowledgements	ii
Table of content	iii
List of tables	viii
List of figures	x
Abstract	xi
CHAPTER 1 Introduction	1
Motivation	2
Problem statement	2
Objectives	3
CHAPTER 2 Literature Review	4
2.1 Defining integrated fish farming systems	4
2.2 Origin of integrated fish farming systems	4
2.3 Rationale of integrated fish farming systems	5
2.4 Benefits of integrated livestock-fish farming systems to the rural poor	5
2.4.1 Poverty alleviation	6
2.4.2 Economic benefit	6
2.4.3 Food security	7
2.4.4 Quality of manure	8
2.4.5 Nutrient recycling	9
2.5.1 Types of integrated fish farming systems	10



2.5.2 Direct integrated model	10
2.5.2 Indirect integrated model	10
2.6 Effects of poultry and aquaculture integration on production systems	10
2.6.1 Quality of chicken manure	11
2.6.2 Types of poultry production systems	11
2.6.3 Economic efficiency of integrated chicken-fish farming system	13
2.7 Importance of poultry production in rural livelihood	13
2.7.1 History of egg production	13
2.8 Selection criteria of laying hens	14
2.9 Factors affecting egg production	15
2.9.1 Physiological factors	15
2.9.2 Environmental factors	15
2.9.2.1 Temperature	15
2.9.2.2 Laying house	16
2.9.2.3 Lighting	16
2.9.2.4 Mortality during egg production	17
2.9.2.5 Nutrition	17
2.10 Egg production performance in South Africa	17
2.11 Importance of eggs in human diet	17
2.12 The formation of an egg	19
2.13 The components of egg	19
2.14 Egg quality	21
2.15 External egg quality and defining parameters	23
2.15.1 Egg shell strength	23



2.15.1.1 The bird's age and strain	23
2.15.1.2 Egg size	24
2.15.1.3 Stress	24
2.15.1.4 Temperature	24
2.15.1.5 Diseases	25
2.15.1.6 Nutrition and water quality	25
2.15.2 Internal egg quality and defining parameters	25
2.15.2.1 Albumen quality	26
2.15.2.2 Effect of storage time and temperature	27
2.15.2.3 The effect of hen strain and age	27
2.15.2.4 The effect of nutrition	27
2.15.2.5 The effect of disease	28
2.16 Characteristics of layer breeds common to South Africa	28
2.16.1 Description of South Africa breeds used in the trial	28
2.16.1.1 Commercial breeds	28
2.16.1.2 Dual purpose breeds	30
2.16.1.3 Indigenous breeds	32
2.17 Conclusion of literature review	33
CHAPTER 3 Materials and methods	34
3.1 Experimental site and housing	34
3.2 Experimental animals	35
3.3 Experimental design, treatments and care of the birds	36
3.4 Measurements	37



3.4.1 Egg production parameters and mortalities	37
3.4.1.1 Egg weight	37
3.4.1.2 Body weights	38
3.4.1.3 Feed intake	38
3.4.1.4 Feed conversion ratio	38
3.4.1.5 Hen day production %	38
3.4.2 Mortalities	39
3.4.3 Physical characteristics of eggs	39
3.4.3.1 Albumen height	39
3.4.3.2 Haugh unit	39
3.4.3.3 Specific gravity	40
3.4.3.4 Egg shell strength	41
3.4.3.5 Meat and blood spots	42
3.5 Statistical analysis	43
CHAPTER 4 Results	44
4.1.1 Egg production	44
4.1. 2 Monthly egg production	45
4.1.3 The egg weight	47
4.1.4 Monthly egg weight	48
4.1.5 Feed intake	51
4.1.6 Feed conversion ratio (FCR)	52
4.1.7 The monthly feed conversion ratio	52
4.1.8 Hen day production %	55
4.1.9 Monthly hen day production %	55
4.1.10 Body weight	58



4.1.11 Mortality	59
4.2 Egg quality parameters	59
4.2.1 Albumen height	60
4.2.2 Haugh unit	61
4.2.3 Egg shell strength	62
4.2.4 Specific gravity	63
4.2.5 Meat and blood spots	64
4.3 Economic efficiency of laying hens used in integrated fish farming systems	65
CHAPTER 5 Discussion	68
CHAPTER 6 Conclusion	72
Recommendations	73
CHAPTER 7 References	74



List of tables

Table 2.1 Matrix of livestock waste qualities and suitability for use in aquaculture	9
Table 2.2 Input and output of poultry waste fed-aquaculture	12
Table 2.3 Temperature and its effects on egg production	16
Table 2.4 Nutritive value of egg/100g	18
Table 2.5 Composition of chicken egg	20
Table 2.6 Egg white proteins and characteristics	21
Table 2.7 Summary of changes occurring as hen egg ages	26
Table 3.1 Chemical composition of the experimental diet	36
Table 3.2 Experimental design	37
Table 4.1 The effect of breed and housing system on total egg production over the	5
month trial period	44
Table 4.2 The effect of breed and housing systems on monthly egg production of	
laying hens	45
Table 4.3 The effect of breed and housing system on mean egg weight over the 5	
month trial period	48
Table 4.4 The effect of breed and housing system on monthly mean egg weight of	
laying hens	49
Table 4.5 The effect of breed and housing systems on average daily feed intake ov	er
the 5 month trial period	51
Table 4.6 The effect of breed and housing systems on the feed conversion ratio over	er
the 5 month trial period	52
Table 4.7 The effect of breed and housing systems on feed conversion ratio of	
laying hens during different monthly periods	53
Table 4.8 The effect of breed and housing systems on the hen day production %	



(over the 5 month trial period	55
Table 4.9	The effect of breed and housing systems on monthly hen day	
r	production %	56
Table 4.10	The effect of housing system and breed on the body weight of laying hens	58
Table 4.11	Effect of housing system and breed on mortality of laying hens over 5	
	months period	59
Table 4.12	The effect of housing system and breed on albumen height of eggs from	
	different laying hens	60
Table 4.13	The effect of housing system and breed on Haugh unit of eggs from laying	
	hens	61
Table 4.14	The effect of housing system and breed on egg shell strength of laying hens	62
Table 4.15	The effect of housing system and breed on specific gravity of eggs from	
	laying hens	63
Table 4.16	The effect of housing system and breed on meat and blood spots in eggs	
	produced by laying hens	64
Table 4.17	Economic efficiency of poultry layer production using commercial breeds	
	compared with indigenous and dual purpose breeds	65



List of figures

Figure 2.1 Diagram of an egg	19
Figure 2.2 Hyline Brown	29
Figure 2.3 Hyline Silver	29
Figure 2.5 Lohman Brown	30
Figure 2.5 Lohman Silver	30
Figure 2.6 New Hampshire	31
Figure 2.7 Black Australorp	31
Figure 2.8 Ovambo	32
Figure 2.10 Potchefstroom Koekoek	33
Figure 3.1 Control house	34
Figure 3.2. Chicken house constructed over fish dam and different sides	34
Figure 3.3 Collection of eggs from different laying hens	37
Figure 3.4 Weighing of eggs	38
Figure 3.5 Measuring albumen height	39
Figure 3.6 Mututoyo gauge for measuring albumen height	40
Figure 3.7 Measuring specific gravity of eggs	41
Figure 3.8 Immersing eggs on different concentration of salt solutions	41
Figure 3.9 Measuring egg shell strength	42
Figure 3.10 Meat and blood spots (MBS)	42



ABSTRACT

Hunger and malnutrition remain amongst the most devastating problems facing the world's poor and needy. About 80-90 million people have to be fed yearly and most of them are in developing countries in Africa. The majority of South African families live in poverty with a limited variety of foods available in their homes. Integrated aquaculture-poultry production systems can accommodate the demand for food. Integrated fish farming systems has been shown to can provide the vital animal protein necessary to relieve much of the prevailing problems of malnutrition in rural areas. Commercially orientated integrated aquaculture has been investigated in South Africa over the last two decades and intensive studies were done, yet little is known about the concept of aquaculture-agriculture systems in South African rural populations. Integrated fish-chicken farming has the potential to impact positively on the livelihood of rural populations because it can provide food, employment opportunities and recirculation of waste products for maximum utilization. The production from two farming enterprises integrated together, will therefore contribute much to poverty alleviation and provision of employment or income. The South African rural communities are more commonly involved in layer production with indigenous breeds which produce few eggs compared to commercial breeds. There is however a need to identify a suitable layer breed that can best perform when used in an integrated fish farming system. Since the purpose of promoting this system is to provide food security and regular sources of income to the poor, the best performing layer breed will be able to produce enough eggs for consumption and selling while the fish will be sold to increase profit. The spent hens will also provide meat and an income to the farmer at the end of the production cycle. Three hundred and twenty layer chickens of eight breeds were randomly assigned to either a conventional (control) layer house or a treatment house that was an open-sided layer house constructed over a dam (160 chickens/treatment). The eight layer breeds used were two lines of indigenous breeds (i.e. Potchefstroom Koekoek and Ovambo), dual purpose breeds (i.e. New Hampshire and Black Australorp) and commercial breeds (i.e. Hyline-Silver and Hyline-Brown; Lohmann-Silver and Lohmann-Brown). The design used for the study was a randomized block design. The houses were blocked in five blocks with one replicate per treatment (breed) in each of the blocks. Each replicate comprised of four hens, individually caged in adjacent cages. Parameters measured over the five month trial period were egg production, egg weight, feed intake, feed conversion ratio and hen day production %. Egg quality parameters were also measured i.e. egg shell strength, specific gravity, albumen height, Haugh unit and meat and blood spots. The mortality and economic efficiency of all the layer breeds was calculated over the five months trial period. The commercial breeds produced significantly more eggs, heavier eggs, had better FCR and higher hen day production % than the dual purpose and indigenous breeds in both the house that was constructed over a dam and a conventional house system. However, the feed intake of laying hens did not differ significantly in both the housing systems. The housing systems did not significantly affect egg quality parameters of laying hens. Mortality



per breed was higher in the conventional house than the dam house. The commercial breeds showed to be economically viable in an integrated chicken-fish farming system with a high profitability than the dual purpose and indigenous breeds.